Amalgamation reserve arising from the transaction has

		  been recognized directly within the equity as follows:

	 Total nominal value of consideration transferred		   (77,177)

	 Company’s existing stake / investment in MEL prior to

		  amalgamation – at cost		   (117,000)

				   (194,177)

	 Carrying amount of MEL’s net assets as on acquisition date		   999,836

	 Retained earnings of MEL recognized by the Company		   (700,836)

	 Amalgamation reserve		   104,823

13Leading the Way Six Months ended December 31, 2024

		  Carrying amount as
		   on effective date

		  (Rupees in thousand)

1.2.3.1	 The following is the reconciliation of amounts

		  recognized in unappropriated profits of the

		  Company as at June 30, 2024:

	 Unappropriated profits of MEL recognized at effective

		  date of merger		   700,836

	 Profit for the period ended of MEL from

		  January 1, 2024 to June 30, 2024 	  	 308,270

				   1,009,106

	 Following is the impact of above restatement on the statement of financial position of the Company:

		  June 30, 2024

	 As
	 previously
	 reported	 Restatement	 Restated

		  (Rupees in thousand)

	  ASSETS

	 Non–current assets

	 Property, plant and equipment	  977,803 	  646,563 	  1,624,366

	 Right–of–use assets	  6,730 	  –   	  6,730

	 Investment property	  255,708 	  38,861 	  294,569

	 Intangible assets	  23,580 	  –   	  23,580

	 Long–term investments	  6,282,557 	  (117,000)	  6,165,557

	 Employees’ defined benefit plan	  288,081 	  –   	  288,081

	 Long–term loans, advances and deposits	  7,554 	  3,518 	  11,072

			   7,842,013 	  571,942 	  8,413,955

	 Current assets

	 Stores, spare parts and loose tools	  234,855 	  446,923 	  681,778

	 Stock–in–trade	  13,827,561 	  1,055,177 	  14,882,738

	 Trade debts	  375,537 	  1,255 	  376,792

	 Loans and advances	  40,271 	  376,815 	  417,086

	 Trade deposits and short–term prepayments	  114,143 	  9,997 	  124,140

	 Balances with statutory authorities	  6,283,650 	  11,105 	  6,294,755

	 Other receivables	  273,606 	  10,099 	  283,705

	 Cash and bank balances	  1,368,368 	  30,111 	  1,398,479

			   22,517,991 	  1,941,482 	  24,459,473

	 Total assets	  30,360,004 	  2,513,424 	  32,873,428

14

		  June 30, 2024

	 As
	 previously
	 reported	 Restatement	 Restated

		  (Rupees in thousand)

	 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

	 Share capital and reserves

	 Issued, subscribed and paid up capital	  1,917,983 	  –   	  1,917,983

	 Reserves	  7,844,063 	  1,191,106 	  9,035,169

			   9,762,046 	  1,191,106 	  10,953,152

	 Non–current liabilities

	 Long–term finances – secured	  660,632 	  234,017 	  894,649

	 Deferred grant	  8,578 	  1,949 	  10,527

	 Lease liabilities	  2,334 	  –   	  2,334

	 Long–term deposits and advances	  15,433 	  22,784 	  38,217

	 Deferred tax liabilities – net	  1,198,014 	  40,024 	  1,238,038

			   1,884,991 	  298,774 	  2,183,765

	 Current liabilities

	 Trade and other payables	  8,890,463 	  (265,215)	  8,625,248

	 Contract liabilities	  954,874 	  5,931 	  960,805

	 Taxation – net	  1,086,918 	  (73,897)	  1,013,021

	 Short–term borrowings	  6,871,015 	  1,222,295 	  8,093,310

	 Current portion of non–current liabilities	  365,536 	  63,078 	  428,614

	 Unclaimed dividend	  327,150 	  17,391 	  344,541

	 Unpaid dividend	  40,734 	  2,980 	  43,714

	 Accumulating compensated absences	  176,277 	  50,981 	  227,258

			   18,712,967 	  1,023,544 	  19,736,511

	 Total equity and liabilities	  30,360,004 	  2,513,424 	  32,873,428

2	 Statement of Compliance

2.1	 These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements of the Company for the six month

period ended December 31, 2024 have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and

reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting and

reporting standards as applicable for interim financial reporting comprise of:

–	 International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the

International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017

(the Act); and

[…]

Carrying amount of non–controlling interest as

		  at December 31, 2024		   796,585

	 Total nominal value of consideration (issue of shares)

		  to non–controlling interest		   (77,177)

	 Dividend payable to non–controlling interest as at

		  December 31, 2024 as per the Scheme		   (246,675)

	 Unappropriated profits of MEL attributed to non–

		  controlling interest		   (367,910)

	 Amalgamation reserve	  	 104,823

37Leading the Way Six Months ended December 31, 2024

		  Carrying amount as
		   on effective date

		  (Rupees in thousand)

1.2.3.1	 The following is the reconciliation of amounts

		  recognized in unappropriated profits of the

		  Holding Company as at June 30, 2024:

	 Unappropriated profits of MEL attributed to non–

		  controlling interest as at December 31, 2024		   367,910

	 Profit for the period ended of MEL from January 1, 2024

		  to June 30, 2024 attributed to non–controlling interest 		   206,199

				   574,109

	 Following is the impact of above restatement on the statement of financial position of the Company:

		  June 30, 2024

	 As
	 previously
	 reported	 Restatement	 Restated

		  (Rupees in thousand)

	  ASSETS

	 Non–current assets

	 Property, plant and equipment	  1,961,223 	  –   	  1,961,223

	 Right–of–use assets	  6,730 	  –   	  6,730

	 Investment property	  294,569 	  –   	  294,569

	 Intangible assets	  24,550 	  –   	  24,550

	 Goodwill	  18,572 	  –   	  18,572

	 Long–term investments	  6,028,927 	  –   	  6,028,927

	 Employees’ defined benefit plan	  305,262 	  –   	  305,262

	 Long–term loans, advances and deposits	  21,071 	  –   	  21,071

			   8,660,904 	  –   	  8,660,904

	 Current assets

	 Stores, spare parts and loose tools	  860,319 	  –   	  860,319

	 Stock–in–trade	  15,911,416 	  –   	  15,911,416

	 Trade debts	  805,680 	  –   	  805,680

	 Loans and advances	  430,932 	  –   	  430,932

	 Trade deposits and short–term prepayments	  146,279 	  –   	  146,279

	 Balances with statutory authorities	  6,316,129 	  –   	  6,316,129

	 Other receivables	  251,012 	  –   	  251,012

	 Tax refunds due from Government	  85,603 	  –   	  85,603

	 Short term investments	  3,856 	  –   	  3,856

	 Cash and bank balances	  1,874,814 	  –   	  1,874,814

			   26,686,040 	  –   	  26,686,040

	 Total assets	  35,346,944 	  –   	  35,346,944

38

		  June 30, 2024

	 As
	 previously
	 reported	 Restatement	 Restated

		  (Rupees in thousand)

	 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

	 Share capital and reserves

	 Issued, subscribed and paid up capital	  1,917,983 	  –   	  1,917,983

	 Reserves	  8,954,891 	  756,109 	  9,711,000

			   10,872,874 	  756,109 	  11,628,983

	 Non–controlling interest	  1,346,327 	  (756,109)	  590,218

	 Total equity	  12,219,201 	  –   	  12,219,201

	 Non–current liabilities

	 Long–term finances – secured	  959,651 	  –   	  959,651

	 Deferred grant	  10,527 	  –   	  10,527

	 Lease liabilities	  2,334 	  –   	  2,334

	 Employees’ defined benefit plan	  21,867 	  –   	  21,867

	 Long–term deposits and advances	  40,277 	  –   	  40,277

	 Deferred tax liabilities – net	  1,202,362 	  –   	  1,202,362

			   2,237,018 	  –   	  2,237,018

	 Current liabilities

	 Trade and other payables	  9,349,033 	  –   	  9,349,033

	 Contract liabilities	  1,095,641 	  –   	  1,095,641

	 Taxation – net	  1,086,918 	  –   	  1,086,918

	 Short–term borrowings	  8,189,336 	  –   	  8,189,336

	 Current portion of non–current liabilities	  488,747 	  –   	  488,747

	 Unclaimed dividend	  350,269 	  –   	  350,269

	 Unpaid dividend	  87,472 	  –   	  87,472

	 Accumulating compensated absences	  243,309 	  –   	  243,309

			   20,890,725 	  –   	  20,890,725

	 Total equity and liabilities	  35,346,944 	  –   	  35,346,944

1.3	 Subsidiary companies:

a)	  Millat Industrial Products Limited (MIPL)

	 Millat Industrial Products Limited (MIPL), an unlisted public company registered under the Companies

Ordinance 1984 (now the Companies Act, 2017), is a subsidiary of Millat Tractors Limited which

holds 64.09% of the MIPL’s equity. MIPL is engaged in the business of manufacturing of industrial,

domestical and vehicular batteries, cells and components. The geographical location and address of

the MIPL’s business units, including mills/plant is as under:

– The registered office of MIPL is situated at 8.8 km, Lahore– Sheikhupura Road, Shahdara, Lahore